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	Will Hopcroft
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed erection of a detached garage with office/studio above

	Site Address/Location:
	17 Elm Tree Grove, Brockhall Village BB6 8HP

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No response

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport & Mobility
Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees & Woodland
Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

None relevant. 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is comprised of a detached dwelling (17 Elm Tree Grove), including private garden space to the rear, an element of garden space and driveway to the front and shared access off Elm Tree Grove. In addition, an area of grass land opposite the dwelling is included within this red line, which is where the detached garage would be sited. 

The adjacent dwelling to the south-west of 17 Elm Tree Grove is 19 Elm Tree Grove, with 15 Elm Tree Grove backing onto the area of grass land. The site sits in the wider context of Brockhall Village, with good access to a range of amenities and services. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The proposal seeks permission to erect a detached garage with office/studio in the roofspace. The garage incorporates a pitched roof fronting on to the access driveway, 2no. anthracite grey bi-folding doors to the front elevation, feature glazed gable to the north-east elevation and 2no. Velux rooflights in the north-west roof pitch. There is a blank elevation to the south-west, with the roof height approximately 6m to the ridge and 2.5m to the eaves. 

The building is to incorporate a brickwork plinth and render to the side, front and rear elevations and concrete tiles to the roof. As part of the application, 2no. trees are to be removed with 1no. tree to be relocated, and 1 additional tree to be planted. 


	Principle of Development:

The proposal relates to the erection of a garage that would be incidental to the use of, and sits within the curtilage of, an established residential dwelling and as such is acceptable in principle subject to further detailed assessment of the relevant material planning considerations.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As per Core Strategy Policy DMG1, development must:
1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2. Provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3. Have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. Consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible.
 
In this sense, Officers consider that the proposal is compliant with the above. There is no intrusive fenestration proposed and as such there is no risk to residential amenity by way of a loss of privacy or intrusion, with the only 1st floor fenestration facing toward the north-east where there is no adjacent dwelling. 

With regard to any risk of dominance or overbearingness, it is noted that the blank elevation sits approximately 21m away from the rear elevation of 15 Elm Tree Grove. This is well over the commonly accepted interface distance of 13.5m in relation to a habitable room window and a blank gable wall. This is further mitigated by a minor levels difference between the two sites in favour of 15 Elm Tree Grove, and substantial existing boundary treatments enclosing the rear garden of 15 Elm Tree. 

The loss of sunlight and overshadowing has been considered with regard to impact on residential amenity. Given the height of the proposed building (at 6m to the ridge) it is considered that there may be some element of overshadowing to 15 Elm Tree Grove, although this likely to be limited to the early hours of the summer months. At all other points in the year the impact is likely to be minimal and as such the impact is not considered to be unacceptable. To further protect the residential amenity of the immediate area a condition is imposed to restrict the use of the garage to a purpose that is ancillary to 17 Elm Tree Grove only. 

Given the above and subject to compliance with the appropriate conditions, the proposal is considered to be compliant with DMG1 (Amenity). 


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

As per CS Policy DMG1, all development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.

In this sense, the proposal is largely compliant with DMG1. It is well sited allowing for a good level of surrounding space to be retained, with a scale clearly subordinate and complementary to that of the adjacent dwellings. The pitched roof form is appropriate particularly given the varied and inconsistent roof forms of the dwellings in the immediate vicinity. There is a strong precedent for pitched roofs, incorporating reverse gables/dormers of various size and design features with no immediately obvious vernacular. The use of brick and render is well established – particularly on the primary dwelling of 17 Elm Tree Grove.

The additional features of 2no. rooflights, a glazed feature gable and anthracite bi-folding doors are not overly common in the immediate vicinity but are considered acceptable on the proposed garage, particularly given the fairly screened and isolated nature of the garage at the end of a private driveway (it is not largely visible from the public highway). Furthermore the design features proposed are largely functional, and indicative to the proposed use (that being a garage/office). As such the design features and impact on the visual amenity are considered acceptable with regard to the above. 


	Highways and Parking:

Following consultation with LCC Highways, no issues were raised and no further matters are considered necessary for assessment by Officers. As such the proposal is considered to be compliant with DMG1 (Access) and DMG3. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

The proposal seeks to remove 2no. trees and relocate 1no. tree, as well as plant an additional tree to the south-west of the proposed garage. The application was also submitted with an Arboricultural Constraints Appraisal, which confirmed that both trees to be removed sit within Category U, that being a tree in such a condition that it cannot be realistically retained as living trees in the context of the current land use for longer than 10 years. The tree to be relocated sits within Category C1 in adequate condition. 

A tree referenced ‘G1’ within the ACA sits within TPO No. 3 1989 (listed as W1). As per the Tree Constraints Plan, it is recommended that a Root Protection Area is established through the use of protective fencing. This is to be secured by condition, following consultation with the RVBC Countryside. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions.
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